

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
RUSSELL BELLANT, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
MICHIGAN CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
DANIEL M. LEVY  
Director of Law and Policy  
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF  
CIVIL RIGHTS  
*Counsel of Record*  
3054 West Grand Blvd.  
Suite 3-600  
Detroit, Michigan 48202  
levyd@michigan.gov  
(313) 456-3812  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Voting Rights Act Must Be Applied To Protect A Voter’s Rights To Elect A Deci- sion Maker, Not Merely A Seat Holder .....	7
II. Vote Dilution Is Not A Side Effect Of PA 463, The Act’s Very Purpose Is To Create A Process For Removing Local Residents’ Right To Choose The Officials Who Will Make The Decisions That Affect Them.....	12
III. The Very Real Effects Of Vote Dilution In Flint .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	15
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	14
<i>Mixon v. Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Phillips v. Snyder</i> , 836 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2016) ....	9, 11
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992).....	9, 10
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)....	3, 14, 15, 17

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mich. Const. Art. V, § 29 .....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	14
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	14

## STATUTES

Section 2 (§ 2) of the Voting Rights Act (VRA), 52 U.S.C. § 10301.....	<i>passim</i>
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2602(a).....	1
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2602(b).....	1
Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act, Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 37.2101 et seq. ....	2
<i>Local Financial Stability and Choice Act</i> , Public Act 436 of 2012, MCL 141.1541-141.1575 (PA 436) .....	<i>passim</i>
Persons with Disabilities Civil Rights Act, Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 37.1101 et seq. ....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37.2 .....	1
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Flint Water Advisory Task Force Final Report</i> , (March 21, 2016), available at: <a href="https://www.michigan.gov/documents/snyder/FWATF_FINAL_REPORT_21March2016_517805_7.pdf">https://www.michigan.gov/documents/snyder/FWATF_FINAL_REPORT_21March2016_517805_7.pdf</a> .....	18
<i>Report of the Joint Select Committee on the Flint Water Emergency</i> (October 19, 2016), available at: <a href="https://misenategopcdn.s3.amazonaws.com/99/publications/Final%20Report%20of%20the%20Joint%20Select%20Committee.pdf">https://misenategopcdn.s3.amazonaws.com/99/publications/Final%20Report%20of%20the%20Joint%20Select%20Committee.pdf</a> .....	18, 21
Richard C. Sadler and Andrew R. Highsmith, <i>Rethinking Tiebout: The Contribution of Political Fragmentation and Racial/Economic Segregation to the Flint Water Crisis</i> , Environmental Justice (2016).....	14
S. Rep. No. 97-417, 97th Cong. 2nd Sess. 28 (1982), U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1982 .....	17
<i>THE FLINT WATER CRISIS: Systemic Racism Through the Lens of Flint</i> (Feb. 17, 2017), available at: <a href="http://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdcr/VFlintCrisisRep-F-Edited3-13-17_554317_7.pdf">http://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdcr/VFlintCrisisRep-F-Edited3-13-17_554317_7.pdf</a> .....	2, 16, 23, 24
